

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| In the Matter of) | Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and |
| ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) | 50-286-LR |
| (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3)) | |
| | April 28, 2014 |

**APPLICANT’S ANSWER OPPOSING THE STATE OF NEW YORK’S PETITION FOR
REVIEW OF THE BOARD’S PARTIAL INITIAL DECISION (LBP-13-13)**

William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.
William C. Dennis, Esq.
Entergy Services, Inc.
440 Hamilton Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
Phone: (914) 272-3360
E-mail: wglew@entergy.com
E-mail: wdennis@entergy.com

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 739-5738
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com
E-mail: pbessette@morganlewis.com

Martin J. O’Neill, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 890-5710
Fax: (713) 890-5001
E-mail: martin.oneill@morganlewis.com

COUNSEL FOR ENTERGY NUCLEAR
OPERATIONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR REVIEW | 17 |
| A. New York’s Petition Does Not Raise Substantial Public Policy Issues | 18 |
| B. The Board Correctly Concluded That the IPEC SAMA Analysis Is Site-Specific | 21 |
| 1. The Board’s Findings and Conclusion Are Fully Supported by the Record..... | 21 |
| 2. New York’s Claims of Error Lack Merit..... | 22 |
| a. Use of the Per Capita Nonfarm Decontamination Input Parameter | 22 |
| b. Consistency with NRC-Endorsed Guidance in NEI 05-01 | 24 |
| c. Lack of Weight Accorded to Draft NUREG/CR-5148 (Tawil 1990)..... | 26 |
| C. The Board Correctly Concluded That the Decontamination Time Values Used in the Indian Point SAMA Analysis Are Reasonable Under NEPA | 27 |
| 1. The Board’s Findings and Conclusion Are Fully Supported by the Record..... | 28 |
| 2. New York’s Claims of Error Lack Merit..... | 28 |
| a. Historical and Technical Bases for Decontamination Time Values | 29 |
| b. Relevance of the Chernobyl and Fukushima Accidents | 31 |
| c. Use of “Averaging” in the SAMA Analysis | 33 |
| D. The Board Correctly Concluded That the Nonfarm Area Decontamination Cost Values Used in the Indian Point SAMA Analysis Are Reasonable Under NEPA | 34 |
| 1. The Board’s Findings and Conclusions Are Fully Supported by the Record and Consistent with Established NEPA Jurisprudence | 34 |
| 2. New York’s Claims of Error Lack Merit..... | 35 |
| a. Alleged Lack of Primary Source, Peer Review, and Scientific Integrity With Respect to NUREG-1150 Decontamination Cost Values..... | 35 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| b. Rational Basis for Use of NUREG-1150/Sample Problem A Values..... | 38 |
| c. Alleged Failure to Consider New York’s Alternative CDNFRM Values..... | 40 |
| d. Alleged Significance of NRC Response to Comments on Draft NUREG-1150..... | 44 |
| e. Alleged Failure to Address Internal NRC E-mail..... | 45 |
| f. Severe Accident Costs Accounted for by MACCS2 | 47 |
| E. The Board Did Not Err By Limiting Its Consideration to the Decontamination Time and Nonfarm Area Decontamination Cost Values Used in the SAMA Analysis..... | 48 |
| F. There Is No Need for the NRC Staff to Supplement the FSEIS..... | 49 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

U.S. Supreme Court Decisions

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) | 35 |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) | 38 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 322 (1989)..... | 20, 21 |

U.S. Court of Appeals Decisions

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>City of New York v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732, 738 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cnty. of Rockland v. FAA</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 37 |
| <i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 529 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008) | 37 |
| <i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mass v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000) | 21 |

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station)</i> , CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009) | 17 |
| <i>Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2)</i> , CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983)..... | 2 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 287 (2010) | 9, 19, 34, 44 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-10-22, 72 NRC 202 (2010) | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Pages |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-01, 75 NRC 39 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-10, 75 NRC 479 (2012) | 20 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008).... | 4 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), LBP-10-13, 71 NRC 673 (2010) | 5 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), LBP-13-13, 78 NRC __, slip op. (Nov. 27, 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-08, 75 NRC 393 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility), CLI-13-01, 77 NRC 1 (2013) | 46 |
| <i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, NM 87313), CLI-06-1, 63 NRC 1 (2006) | 17 |
| <i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)..... | 50 |
| <i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Nat’l Enrichment Facility), CLI-05-28, 62 NRC 721 (2005)..... | 9, 50 |
| <i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Nat’l Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-15, 63 NRC 687 (2006)..... | 50 |
| <i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), LBP-11-02, 73 NRC 28 (2011) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Pages |
|---|---------------|
| <i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-05, 75 NRC 301 (2012) | 10, 41, 44 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-26, 68 NRC 509 (2008) | 38 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003) | 16 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-16, 62 NRC 1 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), CLI-10-5, 71 NRC 90 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-12-11, 75 NRC 523 (2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Requesting for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 69 NRC 499 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-05-15, 61 NRC 365 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <u>Federal Regulations</u> | |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)..... | 8 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.341 | <i>passim</i> |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L)..... | 24 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.103 | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Pages

Federal Register

Final Rule, Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating License, 61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996).....19

Other Authorities

NUREG/CR-3673, Economic Risk of Nuclear Power Reactor Accidents (May 1984)15, 29, 30, 36, 39

D. Chanin and W. Murfin, Site Restoration: Estimation of Attributable Costs from Plutonium-Dispersal Accidents, SAND96-0957, Ultimate Release, UC-502 (May 1996).....3, 4

Draft NUREG/CR-5148 (PNL-6350), Property-Related Costs of Radiological Accidents (Feb. 1990)11, 12, 26, 27

NEI 05-01, Rev. A, Severe Accident Mitigation Alternatives (SAMA) Analysis Guidance Document (Nov. 2005)24, 25

NUREG-1150, Severe Accident Risks: An Assessment for Five U.S. Nuclear Power Plants (Dec. 1990) *passim*

NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Vol. 1 (May 1996).....19

NUREG-1437, Supp. 38, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3, Draft Report for Comment (Dec. 2008).....4

NUREG-1437, Supp. 38, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3, Final Report (Dec. 2010)5, 6, 7, 19

NUREG-1935, State-of-the-Art Reactor Consequence Analyses (SOARCA) Report (Nov. 2012).....38

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| In the Matter of) | Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and |
| ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) | 50-286-LR |
| (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3)) | |
| | April 28, 2014 |

APPLICANT’S ANSWER OPPOSING THE STATE OF NEW YORK’S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE BOARD’S PARTIAL INITIAL DECISION (LBP-13-13)
